and accordingly the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

2. Judgements in Applying Accounting Policies and Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The Directors do not consider there to be any significant judgments or estimation used in the financial
year.

3. Prior year restatement

During the year, management undertook an accounting review process to ensure that all relevant
accounting standards were appropriately reflected in the company's financial statements. The said
review has resulted in a prior year error in revenue and liabilities (explained below).

The charity received fundraising income for a number of “blitz” events in financial year 2020.
Unfortunately, due to Covid 19, these events did not take place and have been rescheduled to 2022.
In 2020 this income was deferred. However, following a review of Charities SORP (FRS102), the
charities accounting policies and the terms and entitlement of this income, it was noted that this
income should have been recognised on receipt. The prior year balances have been restated as follows
to reflect proper recognition of income.

Balance As originally stated 2020 Adjustment As restated 2020
 € € €
Income 326,557 58,559 385,116
Funds carried forward 359,093 58,559 417,652
Deferred Income 58,559 (58,559) -

Mellon Township Limited
Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2021

19

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued

(a) Volunteer income raised by individuals and companies in support of the building blitz and

summer teaching blitz held in Cape Town.
(b) Fundraising activities is income generated from various activities held throughout the year.
(c) Donations in kind relates to a premise in Dublin that Mellon Township have received rent free

and is using as an office.

5. Expenditure on Charitable Activities

   Restricted  Unrestricted